GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA WORKS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE ORDER

Bhubaneswar Dated the: 10 - 3 - 2099

No. WORKS-OE-I-MISC-0001-2022 <u>2859</u> *I*W, In supersession to this Department Office Order No.1060 Dt.29.01.2022 and in exercise of the powers conferred under proviso to clause (q) of sub-rule 1 of rule 2 of the Odisha Civil Service (Pension) Rules, 1992 and as amended vide Finance Department Notification No.8389/F Dt.13.03.1995, the Principal Secretary to Government, Works Department has been pleased to delegate the powers to Sri Dillip Kumar Ray, OAS(SS), Special Secretary to Government to sign the pension papers of the employees of the Works Department coming under a pensionable establishment as the Head of Office and sanction their pensionary benefits. Power is also delegated to him to sanction all the pensionary benefits of the technical and nontechnical officers coming under the field establishment of the Works Department cadre for whom the Secretary, Works Department is the appointing authority.

This order will come into force with immediate effect.

By order of Principal Secretary to Government

2013/22

Under Secretary to Government

Memo No. 2860 NV. Dated 10-3-2022

Copy forwarded to the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Odisha, Bhubaneswar / All Departments of Government for information and necessary action.

2/10/3/22

Under Secretary to Government

Memo No. 2861 NV. Dated 10-3-2024

Copy forwarded to the E.I.C.(C), Odisha, Bhubaneswar / All Chief Engineer, Works Department / Chief Architect, Odisha, Bhubaneswar / Chairman-cum-Managing Director, OB&CC Ltd., Bhubaneswar / All Superintending Engineer, Works Department / All Executive Engineers, Works Department for information and necessary action.

2 -10/3/22

Under Secretary to Government

Memo No. 2869 W. Dated 10-3-2099

Copy forwarded to the P.S. to Principal Secretary to Government, Works Department for kind information of Principal Secretary to Government, Works Department.

2/10/3/22

Under Secretary to Government

Memo No. 2863 W. Dated 10-3-2099

Copy forwarded to all Officers / all Sections / OSWAS Control Room / Guard File for information and necessary action.

0/2/22

Under Secretary to Government